granting such approvals, consents and permissions, which the Board of Directors of the 

Company is hereby authorised to accept, the consent and approval of the Members be 

and is hereby accorded to create, issue, offer and allot from time to time in one or more 

tranches, up to 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs)  warrants, each convertible into, or 

exchangeable for 1 (one) fully paid up equity share of the Company of face value of Rs. 2/- 

each (“Warrants”) at a price of Rs. 45.45/- each payable in cash (“Issue Price”), aggregating 

up to Rs. 68,17,50,000 (Rupees Sixty Eight Crores Seventeen Lakhs and Fifty Thousands

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held on October 18, 2025, approved, 

subject to approval of the members and such other approvals as may be required from 

regulatory authorities, the proposal to raise funds by way of issue and allotment of up to 

1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakh) Warrants to be convertible at an option of Warrant 

holder in one or more tranches of face value of ₹ 2/- each (“Warrants”) at a price of Rs. 

45.45/- each payable in cash (“Issue Price”), aggregating up to Rs. 68,17,50,000 (Rupees 

Sixty-Eight Crores Seventeen Lakhs and Fifty Thousands Only) on a preferential basis to